
 



 



Description

Water Tank Capacity:  2.4L 
Steam Output Time: 45 seconds
Input Voltage:  220V, ~50Hz                     
Output Power:  1750W

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
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Only for 4 power programs
 1 for silk, 
 2 for fibre,
 

3 for cotton
4 for Jean

1. Hanger       
2.                 
3. Steam spout               
4. Handle                  
5. Hose              
6. Water Tank                 
7. Switch            
8. Rolling Casters

Telescopic Pole
9. Drain Plug            
10.Hose Nut         
11.Pole Nut             
12.Indicating Lamps     
13.Pants Clamp        
14.Fabric Brush                  
15.Folding rack
16.Handle Jacket

 



Notices

Noties

            
          

                        

     

Plug the power plug in thoroughly to avoid electric 
shock, as well as open circuit, short circuit, smoking 
and flammation caused by over heat of plug.

Use the socket with rated voltage of 110V 120V 
separately from other electric appliances, 
otherwise, fire may occur due to heat.

No watering: danger of short circuit and electric 
shock.

Do not pull or plug the plug with wet hand in 
respect of electric shock.

Do not use broken or loose socket in respect of 
electric shock, short circuit and flammation.

Keep away from the steam hole to avoid burn.

Do not intend to refit, remove or repair the 
product in respect of fire, electric shock or other 
injuries.

Keep it away from the children or others unable 
to operate.

Do not insert the metal needle into heat 
dissipation hole or clearance in respect of injury 
caused by electric shock.

Remove the dust on power plug at regular 
intervals, otherwise, fire accident may occur due 
to poor insulation.

Do not put the product in water or damp 
environment or close to other heat sources, and 
do not put the inner boiler on the naked fire.

Do not touch the hot part, especially the surface 
of steam jet of ironing brush during or after the 
operation.

Hold the plug rather than haul the power cord to 
pull out the power plug.

Do use the attached power cord which shall not 
be used for other equipment.

Do not operate on the unstable platform or 
cushions which could not receive heat in respect 
of injury or fire caused by fallen ironing brush.

If not in use, pull the power plug out of the socket 
to avoid electric shock, creepage and fire arising 
from damages and insulation ageing.

Wash the ironing brush after totally cooling down 
to avoid scald.

Do not put it close to wall or furniture in case the 
steam leads to color change or distortion of which. 
Keep it over 30cm away from the wall and furniture.
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The garment steamer comes with a practical 
accessory, Fabric Brush, to attach this accessory to 
the Steam spout;

1．Turn off the steamer and wait until no steam 
      emits from the Steam spout．
2．Fabric brush’s pegs aim and insert  the  holes
      on the Steam spout. See Figure 5．
3．Push  the brush and  firm it in place．

Figure 5

CAUTION：
Do not install the accessory while steam emitting from the Steam spout and  avoid burns

Accessory assembly

1．Unplug the Power Cord, and turn the Switch to the “Off” or “0” position.

2．Remove the Water Tank, turn it upside down, and unscrew the Valve Cap. Fill the Water 
Tank with cool water, and replace the Valve Cap.  hot water is forbidden. To prolong the lifetime 
of your steamer, we recommend using distilled or de-mineralized water. Place the water tank 
back into the unit and make sure it  is sitting properly and securely in the flume. Do not let the 
steamer working  with a dry water tank or else you can damage  the unit.

3.   Plug the unit into an electrical outlet.

Instruction for use

Installation instructions 

3. Рull and  open the folding rack, push  bar from left  to right and fix the crossbar;
4. When finish Ironing, push Bar from right to left and fold rack;

↓

↓ ↓
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↓
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↓
↓ ↓↓Pull out
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↓ ↓
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Steam clothes and bottom of clothes, Please handle bottom side;  Refer D & E, Or use Mini 
Iron board to assist you such as picture F.

D E F

Pressing with steam

We recommend you follow this procedure at least once per month  to  extend
 machine working periods;
1. Turn the Switch to “off”or  “0” position.
2. Unplug the unit from the power outlet.
3. Ensure the steamer to cool for at least 30 minutes.
4. Remove the Hose and shorten the Telescopic Pole, then set them aside.
5. Remove and drain the Water Tank. Rinse the water tank with fresh water, and drain completely.  
6. Drain the steamer by removing the Drain Plug and emptying the contents.
7. Flush the unit by filling the Water flume and the Hose Connector with fresh water and 
draining completely. Put  the Drain Plug back.
8. Wrap the Hose around the Telescopic Pole one time. Place the Steam spout on the 
steam hanger.
9. Store in a cool and dry place.

Cleaning and storage

Different water sources contain minerals and the sediment may cause mineral deposit in the steamer and 
affect the free flow of steam. To reduce the occurrence of mineral deposit in the steamer,  demineralized or 
distilled water is recommended.
To remove the mineral deposit, please follow below procedure:
1.  Turn the unit off, and unplug the power cord.
2.  Remove the hose and pole from the unit.
3.  Drain the Water flume and empty water from the Water Tank.
4.  Mix a solution of 50% vinegar and 50%water or Citric acid . 
5.  Slowly pour the water vinegar or citric acid  into the Hose Connector or water tank about 0.6 Liters;  
6.  Let unit power on and  work  5 6 minutes. 
7.  Cool unit about 30 minutes, Drain the solution out of the Water Reservoir by removing the drain plug 
and allowing the liquid to drain into a sink or tub.
8.  Drain the solution out of the Hose Connector by tilting the unit over a sink or tub and pouring the water 
out of the Hose Connector.
9. Pour clean water in the Hose Connector or  Water flume inlet and drain it. Repeat this step until the 
vinegar odor dissipates.
10. Reassemble the unit and operate normally.
IF THIS PROCEDURE DOES NOT RETURN THE UNIT TO NORMAL OPERATION, THE UNIT
MAY NEED SERVICING.

Removing mineral deposit
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FAULT CAUSE SOLUTION

The machine does not 
work or the indicator light 
of switch is not lighted

Power off or fusion of fuse Check and confirm

The socket is not connected 
or plugged in properly

Connect to the power supply and ensure the plug is 
plugged in thoroughly

Unfavorable connection of 
socket Check whether the power socket is normal or not

The power switch is not 
turned on Turn on the power switch

The indicator light is on 
but there is no steam

The water in water tank does 
not reach the designed water 
level

Fill water promptly

The water tank is not installed 
in position Install the water tank in position

Severe inflection of steam 
conduit Straighten the steam conduit

Water don't flow into boiler Shaking water tank or re placed the water tank

The accessories of ironing 
brush are not fastened Unaligned grip Realign and fasten the snap close

Less, discontinuous 
or no steam 

The water in water tank does 
not reach the designed water 
level

Fill water promptly

The water tank is not installed 
in position Install the water tank in position

Severe inflection of steam 
conduit Straighten the steam conduit

Less volume of steam
Blockage of filter sieve Wash the clearing plug at bottom

Blockage of water tank Wash the filter sieve of water tank

Water don't flow into boiler
Blockage of water intake Wash the water intake

The water tank is not installed 
in position Install the water tank in position

Water tank deformation Used hot water Replace the water tank

Overflow of water tank
Cracking of water tank Replace the water tank

Breakage of seal ring Replace relevant fittings

Fault Recovery
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Меры предосторожности

Меры предосторожности

            Запрещается чистка, ремонт  во время    
работы прибора

             Используйте сеть с параметрами 
напряжения 220В,  ~50 Гц.

            Отсоединяйте прибор от сети при любом 
контакте с водой. Не погружайте прибор, 
провод или штепсельную вилку в воду.

             Очищайте прибор регулярно от 
загрязнений (раз в месяц или каждые 
20 л воды).

            Запрещается слив воды до полного 
отключения от сети.

В случае повреждения провода, шланга 
или паровой насадки запрещается 
использовать прибор. Замену должен 
производить только квалифицированный 
персонал.

Не заливайте горячую воду в бак.

 Не направляйте пар на людей животных, 
 электрические приборы, поверхности, 
 неустойчивые к воздействию высоких 
 температур.

Запрещается направлять пар на людей 
и животных.

Не использовать изделия людям (включая 
детей) со слабыми физическими, 
м е н т а л ь н ы м и  и  с е н с о р н ы м и  
способностями, и людям не обладающим 
д о с т ат оч н о й  и н ф о р м а ц и е й  о б  
использовании изделия, в случае, если они 
находятся без присмотра кого либо, 
отвечающего за их безопасность.

Запрещается установка и снятие насадок 
во время работы. 

Во избежание ожогов не прикасайтесь к 
накаленным металлическим частям, 
горячей воде или паровой насадке

Передвигайте изделие с помощью 
т е л е с к о п и ч е с к о й  т р у б ы .  Н е  
переворачивайте включенный прибор, а так 
же прибор с наполненным баком для воды. 
Не загибайте шланг, не кладите его на пол.

Регулярно отсоединяйте прибор от 
электросети во избежание пожара.

Не сливайте воду сразу же после 
использования. Подождите около получаса, 
пока прибор остынет. Запрещается хранить 
прибор с водой в баке.

Не включайте и не используйте прибор с 
пустым баком для воды. Проверяйте 
уровень воды в баке перед началом 
использования прибора.
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Эксплуатация прибора

ОЧИСТКА И УХОД
Совет: Рекомендуется чистить прибор 1 раз в месяц, согласно данной инструкции:
1. Выключите отпариватель, отключите от электросети
2. Дождитесь полного охлаждения прибора (не менее 30 минут)
3. Отсоедините гибкий шланг, разберите металлическую стойку
4. Отсоедините резервуар с водой, слейте воду, помойте резервуар, просушите, затем 
поставьте резервуар на место .
5. Открутите против часовой стрелки кран слива, дождитесь полного высыхания воды 
внутри прибора. 
6. Промойте место для резервуара и крепление гибкого шланга чистой водой. Плотно 
закрутите кран слива по часовой стрелке. 
7. Сложите гибкий шланг и металлическую стойку.
8. Храните отпариватель в сухом месте.

Вода  содержит большое количество агрессивных веществ и примесей. Под воздействием 
таких веществ в отпаривателе может образоваться накипь, в результате чего могут 
возникнуть неполадки в паровой системе. Если нет возможности использовать 
дистиллированную воду или воду с наименьшим содержанием агрессивных веществ – 
очищайте накипь с прибора 1 раз в месяц, пользуясь данной инструкцией.
1. Выключите прибор, отключите его от электросети
2. Соберите гибкий шланг и металлическую стойку.
3. Снимите резервуар с водой и слейте воду из отпаривателя.
4. Смешайте пищевой уксус с водой в пропорции 1:1. Для полной очистки достаточно 2-3 
стаканов раствора (около 0,6л).
5. Медленно влейте раствор в резервуар, который уже наполнен водой до полного 
заполнения бака.
6. Переключите прибор в рабочий режим на 5-6 минут.
7. Выключите прибор, дайте ему остыть около получаса. Слейте воду из резервуара и 
прибора 
8. Промойте чистой водой резервуар и крепление для шланга до полного исчезновения 
кислого запаха.
9. Соберите прибор. Отпариватель готов к использованию.

Если после процедуры очистки прибор перестал работать в обычном режиме – 
обратитесь в сервисный центр.

ОЧИСТКА ОТ НАКИПИ
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Обнаружение и устранение неисправностей

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ 
НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ ПРИЧИНЫ УСТРАНЕНИЕ 

Не идет пар, не горит 
индикатор работы

Нет соединения с электросетью Воткните вилку в розетку

Проблемы с сетью
Перегорел предохранитель Обратитесь к специалисту

Слабая подача пара

Образовалась накипь Очистите отпариватель от накипи 
по инструкции

Слабое электрическое напряжение Проверьте электрическое напряжение

Мало воды в приборе Проверьте резервуар с водой и уровень 
воды

Горячая вода 
в резервуаре

Накипь на гибком шланге Очистите шланг от накипи

Затруднена проходимость шланга Выпрямите шланг

Закрыта паровая насадка Проверьте паровую насадку

Протекает крепление 
для шланга

Износился кольцевой уплотнитель Замените кольцевой уплотнитель

Слабо закреплен шланг Подсоедините шланг заново

Протекает паровая 
насадка

Сломалась паровая насадка
Замените паровую насадку

Закончился пар в насадке Выпрямите шланг, наполните резервуар 
водой

Посторонние шумы 
из паровой насадки

Загнут гибкий шланг Выпрямите шланг

Слишком низкое положение паровой 
насадки Приподнимите насадку

Деформация 
резервуара с водой

В резервуар попала горячая вода

Замените резервуар
Слишком долго был загнут гибкий шланг

Паровая насадка была забита

Не идет пар, 
индикатор работы 
горит

Слабое соединение Воткните вилку в розетку

Поврежден терморегулятор Обратитесь к специалисту

Оплавился гибкий шланг

Пар разбрызгивается Образовалась накипь Очистите прибор от накипи согласно 
инструкции
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Комплектность
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КОМПЛЕКНОСТЬ

1. Отпариватель со шнуром питания в сборе – 1шт.,
2. Паровая насадка – 1 шт.,
3. Крепление для паровой насадки – 1 шт.,
4. Складная вешалка – 1 шт.,
5. Паровой шланг – 1 шт.,
6. Металлическая стойка – 1 шт.,
7. Зажимы– 2 шт.,
8. Ручка – 1 шт.,
9. Резервуар для воды – 1 шт., 
10. Насадка для брюк – 1 шт.,
11. Щетка – 1 шт.,
12. Перчатка – 1 шт.,
13. Инструкция по эксплуатации – 1 шт.,
14. Индивидуальная упаковка – 1 шт.

 



 



 



 



 


